

No. 18-324

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUGLAS LEONE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAUI COUNTY, HAWAII, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DARYL JOSEFFER  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
*U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-3148*

ELIZABETH P. PAPEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC M. GOLDSTEIN  
LAWRENCE E. SLUSKY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 282-5000  
EPapez@winston.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. The Decision Below Deepens Lower Court Division Over the Proper Application of This Court’s Precedents .....	5
II. The Decision Below Is Divorced from Market Realities and Basic Economics .....	11
III. The Decision Below Exacerbates a Growing Threat to Economic Development .....	13
A. Private Real Estate Investment Benefits a Broad Range of People and Communities.....	13
B. Granting the Petition and Resolving Lower Court Division Over the Proper Application of <i>Lucas</i> Would Promote Responsible Government and Business Investment Essential to Growth .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Commission</i> , No. 11-00414, 2018 WL 3149489 (D. Haw. June 27, 2018).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Jefferson Street Ventures, LLC v. City of Indio</i> , 187 Cal. Rptr. 3d 155 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	7
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	6, 11, 16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	4, 11
<i>Moroney v. Mayor &amp; Council of Old Tappan</i> , 633 A.2d 1045 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993).....	9, 10, 11, 19

<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	17
<i>Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>People ex rel. Department of Transportation v. Diversified Properties Co. III</i> , 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 676 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	3
<i>Resource Investments, Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009).....	12
<i>Robinson v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , No. 13-375, 2016 WL 6211276 (M.D. La. Oct. 22, 2016).....	6
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provision and Rule</b>	
S. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
U.S. Constitution, amendment V .....	1, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 17, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Branch & Agency Examination Manual § 3100.1 (Real Estate Loans) (Sept. 1997).....	18, 19

- Carol N. Brown & Dwight H. Merriam, *On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim*, 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017)..... 6, 7, 8
- Bureau of Economic Analysis, Real Estate Type II, RIMS II Multipliers (2007/2016) ..... 14
- Henry N. Butler, *Regulatory Takings after Lucas*, 3 Regulation 76 (Cato Rev. of Business & Government 1993) ..... 16, 17
- Kriston Capps, *Why Washington, D.C. Is Leading the Way on Partnering With the Private Sector*, CityLab (Jan. 12, 2018), <https://www.citylab.com/equity/2018/01/public-private-partnership-washington-dc-fairfax-virginia-p3s/550262/> (visited Oct. 14, 2018)..... 15
- Sam Cholke, *These Super Rare Chicago Properties Are Underwater—Literally* (Sept. 29, 2017), <https://www.dnainfo.com/chicago/2017/09/26/south-shore/lake-michigan-private-beach-underwater-property> (visited Oct. 14, 2018)..... 8
- Freddie Mac, *Real Estate Appraisals: Common Issues and Best Practices* (Feb. 2012), [https://mf.freddiemac.com/docs/real\\_estate\\_appraisal\\_reports\\_best\\_practices.pdf](https://mf.freddiemac.com/docs/real_estate_appraisal_reports_best_practices.pdf) (visited Oct. 14, 2018)..... 18
- John M. Groen & Richard M. Stephens, *Takings Law, Lucas, and the Growth Management Act*, 16 Univ. Puget Sound L. Rev. 1259 (1993)..... 7

- Aaron N. Gruen, *Takings, Just Compensation, and the Efficient Use of Land, Urban, and Environmental Resources*, 33(3) *The Urban Lawyer* 517 (Am. Bar Ass'n 2001)..... 17
- Robert C. Hockett & Saule T. Omarova, *“Private” Means to “Public” Ends: Governments as Market Actors* *Theoretical Inquiries in Law* 53 (2014) ..... 16
- Jeff Malehorn, *Why Corporate Headquarters Matter to Chicago*, *World Business Chicago* (Feb. 18, 2016), <http://www.worldbusinesschicago.com/corporate-headquarters-matter/> (visited Oct. 14, 2018)..... 15
